

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ELIOT I. BERNSTEIN, et al.,

07 Cv. 11196 (SAS)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

APPELLATE DIVISION FIRST DEPARTMENT  
DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE,  
et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF ELIOT I.  
BERNSTEINS' "EMERGENCY MOTION".**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for the State Defendants  
120 Broadway - 24th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8965

MONICA A. CONNELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. To Obtain Relief from a Final Judgment, Plaintiff Must Show Exceptional Circumstances Using Highly Convincing Evidence.....	3
B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Relief from the Final Judgment in This Case.....	4
C. Plaintiff's Motion To Amend Must Be Denied. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Amaker v. Supreme Court New York Appellate Divisions: Second Judicial Dept,</u> 2011 WL 4372960 (E.D.N.Y. September 19, 2011) .....	6
<u>Andersen v. Cahill,</u> S.D.N.Y. 07 cv 9599 (Docket No. 138).....	3, 4, 5
<u>Bernstein v. Appellate Div. First Dept. Disciplinary Committee,</u> 2010 WL 5129069 (S.D.N.Y. December 15, 2010) .....	2
<u>Bernstein v. Appellate Div. First Dept. Disciplinary Committee,</u> August 19, 2008 Order (Docket No. 108) .....	2
<u>Bernstein v. New York,</u> 591 F.Supp.2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 5
<u>Canale v. Manco Power Sports, LLC,</u> 2010 WL 2771871 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<u>In re Lawrence,</u> 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir.2002) .....	4
<u>Jones v. Commerce Bank, N.A.,</u> 2006 WL 2642153 (S.D.N.Y. September 15, 2006).....	6
<u>King v. First American Investigations, Inc.,</u> 287 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 537 U.S. 960 (2002) .....	4
<u>Kotlicky v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.,</u> 817 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4
<u>Lamont v. Proskauer Rose,</u> United States District Court, District of Columbia (11 cv 00949) .....	2
<u>Mantell v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct,</u> 277 A.D.2d 96 (1st Dep't 2000), <u>app. denied</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 706 (2001) .....	5
<u>Morrow v. Cahill,</u> 278 A.D.2d 123 (1st Dep't 2000), <u>app. denied</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 895 (2001).....	5
<u>Nemaizer v. Baker,</u> 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	3

Oliva v. Heller,  
839 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988) .....6

Rivera v. U.S.,  
2012 WL 1887133 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2012) .....4

Rodriguez v. Weprin,  
116 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997) .....6

Ruotolo v. City of New York,  
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) .....3

Sassower v. Comm’n on Judicial Conduct of N.Y.,  
289 A.D.2d 119 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....5

**Federal Statutes**

Civil RICO .....1, 3

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("Fed. R. Civ. P.")**

Rule 8(a) .....2

Rule 60 .....2, 3, 4, 7

Rule 60(b) .....3

Rule 60(b)(3).....4

Rule 60(b)(6).....3

Rule 60(d) .....3, 4, 5
